

A.P.101B-1002/2A-3A

ARMAMENT

Page CD1

UPPER GUN

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index	
							1
	—	UPPER GUN, INSTALLATION (E.B2.98.1)	—	—	—	7/1	
		Spares for:—					
7R/760	E.B2.98.1833	BOX, ammunition feed, starboard, group	1	—	A	7/2	
		Spares for:—					
	E.B2.98.195	BLOCK, chute door, hook pivot	1	L65	—	7/3	
	E.B2.98.95	BUSH, roller	2	L65	—	7/4	
7R/761	E.B2.98.2089	CLIP, spring, lid catch pin storage	1	DTD239A	C	7/5	
	E.B2.98.1853	CHUTE, ammunition, group	1	—	—	7/6	
		Spares for:—					
6098	E.B2.98.2597	CHAIN, retaining, 16 SWG	1	—	C	7/7	
7R/762	E.B2.98.2547	CLIP, spring, locking rod, retaining	2	S513	C	7/8	
	E.B2.98.2901	CLIP, spring, belt, retaining pin stowage	1	S513	—	7/9	
7R/763	E.B2.98.2429	PIN, belt, retaining	1	L65	C	7/10	
28P/16616	SP4Z/D22	PIN, hinge, chute door	2	—	C	7/11	
	SMITH & DAVIS 682	RING, split, 1/2" dia.	2	—	—	7/12	
	E.B2.98.2549	ROD, chute, door locking	2	S1	—	7/13	
	E.B2.98.117	SPRING, chute, bolt, retaining	2	DTD215	—	7/14	
5678	E.B2.10.16803	STRAP, access door, lock release handle stowage . . .	1	Leather	C	7/15	
7R/847	E.B2.98.191	HANDLE, access door, hook release	1	S92	C	7/16	
		Attachments:—					
28P/1207865	SP4Y/B5	Pin, shackle	1	—	C	7/17	
28P/1021104	SP90/C3	Pin, split	1	—	C	7/18	
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer, 2 BA, plain	1	—	C	7/19	
	7R/764	E.B2.98.2271	HOOK, chute door, retaining	1	S95	C	7/20
		Attachments:—					
28P/1207870	SP4Y/B11	Pin, shackle	1	—	C	7/21	
28P/1021104	SP90/C3	Pin, split	1	—	C	7/18	
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer, 2 BA, plain	1	—	C	7/19	
	E.B2.98.161	LID, box, ammunition	1	—	—	7/22	
		Attachments:—					
28P/1021104	E.B2.98.201	Pin, hinge, 3/16" dia. x 3.24" long	3	S95	—	7/23	
28W/9419402	SP90/C3	Pin, split	6	—	C	7/18	
	SP13/C	Washer, 2 BA, plain	6	—	C	7/19	
	7R/765	E.B2.98.2275	NUT, sleeve, hook to handle link	1	S95	C	7/24
	7R/766	E.B2.98.1850	PIN, catch, lid retaining	1	DTD239A	C	7/25
	E.B1.98.181	ROLLER, assembly	1	—	—	7/26	
	E.B2.98.99	SPINDLE, roller assembly	1	S1	—	7/27	
		Attachments:—					
28M/1011467	A27/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	2	—	C	7/28	
28P/1221260	SP90/E6	Pin, split	2	—	C	7/29	
28W/9418921	SP13/E	Washer, 1/4" BSF plain	2	—	C	7/30	
	7R/767	E.B2.98.97	TUBE, spacing	1	L62	—	7/31
	E.B2.98.1835	BOX, ammunition feed, port, group	1	—	A	7/32	
		Spares for:—					
	E.B2.98.3129	BLOCK, packing, handle stowage spring clip	1	LFS21	—	7/33	
	E.B2.98.95	BUSH, roller	2	L65	—	7/4	
	E.B2.98.1851	CHUTE, ammunition, group	1	—	—	7/34	
		Spares for this group are identical with those for group Pt. No. E.B2.98.1853 on page CD.1 except for the following deletion					
		Delete:—					
5678	E.B2.10.16803	STRAP, access door, lock release handle stowage . . .	1	Leather	C	7/15	

ARMAMENT

UPPER GUN

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
7R/761	E.B2.98.2089	CLIP, spring, lid catch pin stowage	1	S513	C	7/5
	E.B2.98.11	LID, group	1	—	—	7/35
		Spares for:—				
	E.B2.98.195	BLOCK, chute door, hook pivot	1	L65	—	7/3
7R/847	E.B2.98.191	HANDLE, access door hook release	1	S92	C	7/16
		Attachments:—				
28P/1207865	SP4Y/B5	Pin, shackle	1	—	C	7/17
28P/1021104	SP90/C3	Pin, split	1	—	C	7/18
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer, 2 BA, plain	1	—	C	7/19
7R/764	E.B2.98.2271	HOOK, chute door, retaining	1	S95	C	7/20
		Attachments:—				
28P/1207870	SP4Y/B11	Pin, shackle	1	—	C	7/17
28P/1021104	SP90/C3	Pin, split	1	—	C	7/18
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer, 2 BA, plain	1	—	C	7/19
7R/779	E.B2.98.2273	NUT, sleeve, hook to handle link	1	S95	C	7/36
		Attachments:—				
	E.B2.98.201	Pin, hinge, 3/16" dia. x 3".4 long	3	S95	—	7/23
28P/1021104	SP90/C3	Pin, split	6	—	C	7/18
28W/9419402	SP13/C	Washer, 2 BA, plain	6	—	C	7/19
7R/780	E.B2.98.1849	PIN, catch, lid, retaining	1	DTD239A	C	7/37
	E.B1.98.181	ROLLER, assembly	1	—	—	7/26
	E.B2.98.99	SPINDLE, roller assembly	1	S1	—	7/27
		Attachments:—				
28M/1011467	A27/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	2	—	C	7/28
28P/1221260	SP90/E6	Pin, split	2	—	C	7/29
28W/9418921	SP13/E	Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain	2	—	C	7/30
5678	E.B2.10.16803	STRAP, access door, lock release handle stowage	1	Leather	C	7/15
7R/569	E.B2.98.2017	CHUTE, empty case, port, group	1	—	B	8/1
		Spares for:—				
7R/768	E.B2.98.2079	CLIP, pipe, assembly	1	—	C	8/2
		Consisting of:—				
	E.B2.98.2087	BOLT, special	1	S95	C	8/3
	E.B2.98.2081	CLIP, assembly	1	—	—	8/4
	E.B2.98.2085	NUT, special	1	S95	—	8/5
	AS.2803/3/035	PIECE, distance	1	—	LM	8/6
28P/1021104	SP90/C3	PIN, split	1	—	C	8/7
28P/9486478	SP90/C5	PIN, split	2	—	C	8/8
28P/1221260	SP90/E4	PIN, split	1	—	C	8/9
7R/816	E.B2.98.2083	PLATE, locking	1	S513	C	8/10
28W/9419402	SP13/C	WASHER, 2 BA, plain	1	—	C	8/11
	E.B2.98.2021	FITTING	1	S110	—	8/12
7R/570	E.B2.98.2018	CHUTE, empty case, starboard, group	1	—	B	8/13
		Spares for this group are identical with those for group Pt. No. E.B2.98.2017 on Page CD2				

**ARMAMENT
UPPER GUN**

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	1 2 3 4 5 6 7							No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
7R/853	E.B2.98.3387	CHUTE , shrouded link, port, assembly (Mod. 2214) (Pre-Mod. 4053) Spares for :—	1	—	C	8/14	
	E.B2.98.3391	CHUTE , link, assembly Spares for :—	1	—	—	8/15	
	E.B2.98.3395	ATTACHMENT , gun Attachments :—	1	—	—	8/16	
28M/9433473	AGS.2002/C/1	Nut, stiff, 2 BA	2	—	C	8/17	
	E.B2.98.3245	Rod, tie (Mod. 1982)	1	—	—	8/18	
	E.B2.98.1899	Tube, distance, $\frac{5}{16}$ " o/d x 1".84 long	1	L72	—	8/19	
	E.B2.98.1901	Tube, distance, $\frac{5}{16}$ " o/d x 1".72 long	1	L62	—	8/20	
	E.B2.98.1903	Tube, distance, $\frac{5}{16}$ " o/d x 1".02 long	1	L62	—	8/21	
11183	SMITH & DAVIS K266/4	CHAIN , light ball, 2" long	2	—	C	8/22	
22569	SMITH & DAVIS K267/4	CONNECTOR , 'pip' pin chain attachment	4	—	C	8/23	
7R/	E.B2.98.3397	COVER , link access, port	1	—	C	8/24	
28FP/7002000	A403	PIN , 'pip', link cover, quick release	2	—	C	8/25	
	E.B2.98.1809	RAMP , link separation	1	DTD124	—	8/26	
22570	SMITH & DAVIS 680— $\frac{1}{2}$ "	RING , split, safety chain attachment	3	—	C	8/27	
	E.B1.98.663	SPRING , locking handle attachment	1	Spring Steel	—	8/28	
	E.B2.98.3347	SPRING , link depression	2	Spring Steel	—	8/29	
	E.B2.98.3349	SPRING , auxiliary spring link depression	2	S513	—	8/30	
	E.B2.98.1811	TUBE , distance, $\frac{1}{4}$ " o/d x 1".02 long	2	L62	—	8/31	
7R/881	E.B2.98.3453	CHUTE , shrouded link, port, assembly (Mod. 4053) ... Spares for this assembly are identical with those for assembly Pt. No. E.B2.98.3387 except for the following deletion and addition Delete :—	1	—	C	8/32	
	E.B2.98.3391	CHUTE , link, assembly Add :—	1	—	—	8/15	
	E.B2.98.3457	CHUTE , link, assembly Spares for this assembly are identical with those for assembly Pt. No. E.B2.98.3391 except for the following additions Add :—	1	—	—	8/33	
	E.B2.98.3467	RAIL , auxiliary	1	—	—	8/34	
	E.B2.98.3468	RAIL , auxiliary	1	—	—	8/35	
7R/854	E.B2.98.3389	CHUTE , shrouded link, starboard, assembly (Mod. 2214) (Pre Mod. 4053) Spares for :—	1	—	C	8/36	
	E.B2.98.3393	CHUTE , link, assembly Spares for :—	1	—	—	8/37	
	E.B2.98.3396	ATTACHMENT , gun Attachments :—	1	—	—	8/38	
28M/9433473	AGS.2002/C/1	Nut, stiff, 2 BA	2	—	C	8/17	
	E.B2.98.3245	Rod, tie (Mod. 1982)	1	—	—	8/18	
	E.B2.98.1899	Tube, distance, $\frac{5}{16}$ " o/d x 1".84 long	1	L62	—	8/19	
	E.B2.98.1901	Tube, distance, $\frac{5}{16}$ " o/d x 1".72 long	1	L62	—	8/20	
	E.B2.98.1903	Tube, distance, $\frac{5}{16}$ " o/d x 1".02 long	1	L62	—	8/21	
11183	SMITH & DAVIS K266/4	CHAIN , light ball, 2" long	2	—	C	8/22	
22569	SMITH & DAVIS K267/4	CONNECTOR , 'pip' pin chain attachment	4	—	C	8/23	

**ARMAMENT
UPPER GUN**

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	1 2 3 4 5 6 7							No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
			1	2	3	4	5	6	7				
7R/ 28FP/7002000	E.B2.98.3398 A403	COVER , link access, starboard							1	—	C	8/39	
	E.B2.98.1809	PIN , 'pip' link cover quick release							2	—	C	8/25	
	22570 SMITH & DAVIS	RAMP , link separation							1	DTD124	—	8/26	
	680— $\frac{1}{2}$ "	RING , split, safety chain attachment							3	—	C	8/27	
	E.B1.98.663	SPRING , locking handle attachment							1	Spring Steel	—	8/28	
	E.B2.98.3347	SPRING , link depression							2	Spring Steel	—	8/29	
	E.B2.98.3349	SPRING , auxiliary spring link depression							2	S513	—	8/30	
	E.B2.98.1811	TUBE , distance, $\frac{1}{4}$ " o/d x 1".02 long							2	L62	—	8/31	
7R/882	E.B2.98.3455	CHUTE , shrouded link, starboard, assembly (Mod. 4053) Spares for his assembly are identical with those for assembly Pt. No. E.B2.98.3389 except for the following deletion and addition Delete :—							1	—	C	8/40	
	E.B2.98.3393	CHUTE , link, assembly Add :—							1	—	—	8/37	
	E.B2.98.3459	CHUTE , link, assembly Spares for this assembly are identical with those for assembly Pt. No. E.B2.98.3393 except for the following addition Add :—							1	—	—	8/41	
	E.B2.98.3467	RAIL , auxiliary							1	—	—	8/34	
	E.B2.98.3468	RAIL , auxiliary							1	—	—	8/35	
7R/571	E.B2.98.309	CONE , port gun support, group Spares for :—							1	—	B	8/42	
7R/877	E.B2.98.315	BOLT , pivot							1	S96	C	8/43	
7R/769	E.B2.98.303	CONE , gun support							1	—	C	8/44	
7R/592	E.B1.98.477	PIN , pivot							1	S96	C	8/45	
7R/583	E.B1.98.285 or E.B2.98.2421	RING , half							1	S96	C	8/46	
7R/584	E.B1.98.287 or E.B2.98.2425	RING , half							1	S96	C	8/47 8/48	
6125	G. SALTER 5100—31	RING , 'truarc'							1	—	C	8/49 8/50	
7R/771	E.B1.98.483	SPRING , torsion							1	DTD215	C	8/51	
7R/879	E.B1.98.485	TUBE , distance							1	—	C	8/52	
7R/878	E.B1.98.473	WASHER , special							1	BAC.M37	C	8/53	
7R/572	E.B2.98.310	CONE , starboard gun support, group Spares for this group are identical with those for group Pt. No. E.B2.98.309 on page CD4 except for the following deletion and addition Delete :—							1	—	B	8/54	
7R/769	E.B2.98.303	CONE , gun support Add :—							1	—	C	8/44	
7R/770	E.B2.98.304	CONE , gun support							1	—	C	8/55	
R 7R/772	E.B2.98.2921	COVER , port upper gun, assembly Consisting of :—							1	—	C	9/1	
	E.B2.98.2925	COVER , forward, group Spares for :—							1	—	—	9/2	
	E.B2.98.2735	DOOR , access, group Spares for :—							1	—	—	9/3	
	E.B2.98.2715	HINGE							1	—	—	9/4	
28FP/514	ODDIE A65.W	PIN , quick release							3	—	C	9/5	
36785	EEAS.20/SDX	TAB , locking							2	—	C	9/6	
28FP/9424332	ODDIE 326	WASHER , rubber							3	—	C	9/7	

**ARMAMENT
UPPER GUN**

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
28FP/9488815 7R/851	E.B2.07.53	FAIRLEAD, half (E.B2.81.11957)	1	—	—	9/8
	A4/30	FASTENER, dzus	5	—	C	9/9
	E.B2.98.2967	PANEL, access, group Spares for :—	1	—	C	9/10
28FP/9511980	AW4/30	FASTENER, dzus	3	—	C	9/11
	E.B2.07.53	FAIRLEAD, half (E.B2.81.11957)	1	—	—	9/12
28FP/514	ODDIE A65W	PIN, quick release	2	—	C	9/13
	E.B2.98.2689	SEAL, assembly	1	—	—	9/14
28FP/9429531	S4/225	SPRING, dzus	5	—	—	9/15
	E.B2.98.3401	STRIP, rubber, 2.5 m/m thick x ".9 wide (Kautex Ltd.) (Mod. 2366)	1	Grade R5	—	9/16
	E.B2.98.257	STRIP, rubber, 2.5 m/m thick x ".9 wide (Kautex Ltd.)	1	Grade R5	—	9/17
	E.B2.98.1377	STRIP, rubber, 2.5 m/m thick x ".9 wide (Kautex Ltd.)	1	Grade R5	—	9/18
36785	EEAS.20/5DX	TAB, locking	1	L73	C	9/19
28FP/9424332	ODDIE 326	WASHER, rubber	2	—	C	9/20
	E.B2.98.2927	COVER, aft, group Spares for :—	1	—	—	9/21
28FP/9488815	A4/30	FASTENER, dzus	2	—	C	9/22
28FP/5800092	A4/40	FASTENER, dzus	2	—	C	9/23
	E.B2.98.2977	GROMMET, rubber, 1/16" thick (Kautex Ltd.) ...	1	Grade 5	—	9/24
28FP/514	ODDIE A65W	PIN, quick release	2	—	C	9/25
36785	EEAS.20/5DX	TAB, locking	1	L73	C	9/26
28FP/9424332	ODDIE 326	WASHER, rubber	2	—	C	9/27
	7R/773	COVER, starboard upper gun, assembly Spares for :—	1	—	B	9/28
	E.B2.98.2933	COVER, forward, group Spares for :—	1	—	—	9/29
	E.B2.07.53	FAIRLEAD, half (E.B2.81.11957)	1	—	—	9/30
	E.B2.98.2993	GROMMET, rubber, 1/16" thick (Kautex Ltd.) ...	1	Grade 5	—	9/31
7R/852	E.B2.98.2987	PANEL, access, group Spares for :—	1	—	C	9/32
28FP/9488815	AW4/30	FASTENER, dzus	3	—	C	9/33
	E.B2.07.53	FAIRLEAD, half (E.B2.81.11957)	1	—	—	9/34
28FP/9429531	S4/225	SPRING, dzus	5	—	C	9/35
	E.B2.98.257	STRIP, rubber, 2.5 m/m thick x ".9 wide (Kautex Ltd.)	2	Grade R5	—	9/36
	E.B2.98.2931	COVER, centre, group Spares for :—	1	—	—	9/37
	E.B2.98.2737	DOOR, access, group Spares for :—	1	—	—	9/38
	E.B2.98.2715	HINGE	1	—	—	9/39
28FP/514	ODDIE A65W	PIN, quick release	3	—	C	9/40
36785	EEAS.20/5DX	TAB, locking	2	L73	C	9/41
28FP/9424332	ODDIE 326	WASHER, rubber	3	—	C	9/42
28FP/9488815	A4/30	FASTENER, dzus	5	—	C	9/43
	E.B2.98.2689	SEAL, assembly	1	—	—	9/44
28FP/9429531	S4/225	SPRING, dzus	2	—	C	9/45
	E.B2.98.2929	COVER, aft, group Spares for :—	1	—	—	9/46
28FP/9488815	A4/30	FASTENER, dzus	4	—	C	9/47
28FP/5800092	A4/40	FASTENER, dzus	2	—	C	
	E.B2.98.2977	GROMMET, rubber, 1/16" thick (Kautex Ltd.) ...	1	Grade 5	—	
28FP/514	ODDIE A65W	PIN, quick release	2	—	C	9/48
36785	EEAS.20/5DX	TAB, locking	1	L73	C	9/49
28FP/9424332	ODDIE 326	WASHER, rubber	2	—	—	9/50

Page CD6

ARMAMENT

UPPER GUN

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
3422	E.B2.98.217	GEAR, gun harmonisation, assembly	1	—	A	10/1
		Spares for:—				
	E.B2.98.2121	BUSH, upper and lower body (Pre-Mod. 2116)	4	DTD900	—	10/2
19799	E.B2.98.3379	BUSH, upper and lower body (Mod. 2116)	4	DTD197A	C	10/3
		Attachments:—				
28D/9139768	A25/ 1/2C	Bolt, 2 BA hex. head	4	—	C	10/4
	7R/573	E.B2.98.2143			A	10/5
		GUN, port, 30 m/m aden, assembly	1	—	A	10/5
		Spares for:—				
R	7R/9640925	E.B2.98.2913	1	—	C	10/6
	7R/308	†	1	—	A	10/7
R	7R/9640996	E.B2.98.2075	1	S95	C	10/8
		Attachments:—				
	E.B2.98.3279	Bolt, special	2	—	C	10/9
	7R/610	E.B2.98.2077	1	—	C	10/10
		BOLT, special, locking strut adaptor, block attachment				
	7R/608	E.B2.98.2413	1	—	C	10/11
		CHUTE, ammunition feed				
		Attachments:—				
	7R/862	E.B2.98.3281	2	—	C	10/12
	28W/9418921	SP13/E	1	—	C	10/13
	28W/9419489	SP16/E	1	—	C	10/14
	30A/2296	†	QR	DTD189	C	10/15
		Wire, locking, 20 SWG				
	7R/407	†	1	—	A	10/16
R	7R/9640953	E.B2.98.3353	1	L65	C	10/17
		LEVER, link chute hand release (Mod. 2120)				
		Attachments:—				
	28P/5806240	SP4Z/B3	1	—	C	10/18
	28P/9014825	SP28/E10	2	—	C	10/19
		Pin, shackle				
	7R/606	E.B1.98.427	1	L65	C	10/20
		LEVER, operating shaft				
		Attachments:—				
R	28P/9710567	SP90/C4	1	—	C	10/21
		Pin, split				
	7R/604	E.B1.98.425	1	L65	C	10/22
		LINK, hand release				
		E.B2.98.215	1	—	C	10/23
		or				
	7R/594	E.B2.98.2375				
		LUG, rear mounting				
		Attachments:—				
	26FZ/1032	EEAS.1/2E	4	S96	C	10/24
		Screw, 1/4" BSF, 120", csk. head				
		UNBRAKO	7	—	—	10/25
		Screw, 5/16" x 1"				
	28W/9418921	AD952/05.BH3	4	—	C	10/26
		SP13/E				
		Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain				
	7R/596	E.B2.98.2243	1	—	C	10/27
		LUG, hoisting, assembly				
		Consisting of:—				
	7R/826	E.B2.98.2241	1	—	C	10/28
		LUG, hoisting				
	26FZ/3569	EEAS.63/E	1	S96	C	10/29
		NUT, 1/4" BSF, slotted				
	7R/826	E.B2.98.2825	1	S1	C	10/30
		PEG				
	28FP/1199	Z.403/6	1	—	C	10/31
		PIN, "pip", 1/4" dia.				
	28P/9486478	SP90/C5	1	—	C	10/32
		PIN, split				
	7R/615	E.B2.98.2123	1	—	C	10/33
		STOP, adjusting				
		†	QR	DTD481C/1	C	10/34
		THREAD, nylon				
	7R/775	E.B2.98.2329	1	L72	C	10/35
		WASHER, tab				
		Attachments:—				
	7R/609	E.B2.98.1417	1	S95	C	10/36
		Bolt, special				
	30A/2296	†	QR	DTD189	C	10/37
		Wire, locking, 20 SWG				

**ARMAMENT
UPPER GUN**

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
7R/556	†	NUT , cradle	1	—	C	10/38
7R/598	E.B2.98.311	PICK-UP , gun cone, group	1	—	C	10/39
		Spares for :—				
28S/9148555	A37/A8	SCREW , 6 BA, c'sk. head	1	—	C	10/40
	E.B2.98.2033	KEY	1	S92	—	10/41
7R/436	DUNLOP ACO.7739	PLATE , base, 75" adaptor	1	—	C	10/42
7R/437	DUNLOP ACO.7738	RING , sealing, base plate	1	—	C	10/43
R 7R/9640995	E.B2.98.2073	STRUT , cone pick-up to gun locking	1	S95	C	10/44
	7R/603	SHAFT , feed cover locking	2	BAC.M37	C	10/45
	7R/776	SHIM , laminated	QR	Aluminium Alloy	C	10/46
	7R/759	WASHER , special, between cradle nut and cone pick-up	1	S515	C	10/47
	3423	GEAR , gun harmonisation, assembly	1	—	A	10/48
		Spares for :—				
	E.B2.98.2121	BUSH , upper and lower body (Pre-Mod. 2116) ...	4	DTD900	—	10/2
	19799	BUSH , upper and lower body (Mod. 2116) ...	3	DTD197A	C	10/3
		Attachments :—				
28D/9139768	A25/1/2 C	Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head	4	—	C	10/4
	7R/574	GUN , starboard, 20 m/m aden, assembly	1	—	A	10/49
		Spares for :—				
R 7R/9640925	E.B2.98.2913	ADAPTOR , 85° cocking unit	1	—	C	10/6
	7R/308	†				
R 7R/9640996	E.B2.98.2075	BARREL , 30 m/m Aden, Mk. 2	1	—	A	10/7
		BLOCK , cone pick-up to gun locking adaptor	1	S95	C	10/8
		Attachments :—				
	E.B2.98.3279	Bolt, special	2	—	C	10/9
	7R/610	BOLT , special, locking strut adaptor block attachment	1	—	C	10/10
	7R/608	CHUTE , ammunition feed	1	—	C	10/11
		Attachments :—				
	7R/862	Bolt, special, 1/4" BSF, hex. head	2	—	C	10/12
28VV/9418921	SP13/E	Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain	1	—	C	10/13
28VV/9419487	SP16/E	Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain	1	—	C	10/14
	30A/2296	†				
		Wire, locking, 20 SWG	QR	DTD189	—	10/15
	7R/406	†				
	7R/861	GUN , Aden, L.H. feed Mk. 4	1	—	A	10/50
		LEVER , link chute hand release (Mod. 2120) ...	1	L65	C	10/51
		Attachments :—				
	28P/5806240	Pin, shackle	1	—	C	10/18
	28P/9014825	Pin, taper	2	—	C	10/19
	7R/607	LEVER , operating shaft	1	L65	C	10/52
		Attachments :—				
R 28P/9710567	SP90/C4	Pin, split	1	—	C	10/21
	7R/605	LINK , hand release	1	L65	C	10/53
	E.B2.98.216	LUG , rear mounting	1	—	C	10/54
		or				
	7R/595	E.B2.98.2376				
		Attachments :—				
	26FZ/1032	EEAS.1/2E		S96	C	10/24
		UNBRAKO		—	—	10/25
		AD952/05.BH3		—	—	
28VV/9418921	SP13/E	Washer, 1/4" BSF, plain	4	—	C	10/26

**ARMAMENT
UPPER GUN**

Ref. No.	Part No.	Description	No. off	Matl. Spec.	Cl. of Equip. M.R. L.M.	Fig. and Index
7R/597	E.B2.98.2244	LUG , hoisting, assembly Consisting of :—	1	—	C	10/55
	E.B2.98.2242	LUG , hoisting	1	—	—	10/56
26FZ/3569	EEAS.63/E	NUT , 1/2" BSF, slotted	1	S96	C	10/29
7R/826	E.B2.98.2825	PEG	1	S1	C	10/30
28FP/1199	Z.403/6	PIN , "pip" 1/2" dia.	1	—	C	10/31
28P/9486478	SP90/C5	PIN , split	1	—	C	10/32
7R/615	E.B2.98.2123	STOP , adjusting	1	—	C	10/33
	†	THREAD , nylon	QR	DTD481C/1	—	10/34
7R/775	E.B2.98.2329	WASHER , tab	1	L72	C	10/35
		Attachments :—				
7R/609	E.B2.98.1417	Bolt, special	1	S95	C	10/36
30A/2296	†	Wire, locking, 20 SWG	QR	DTD189	—	10/37
7R/556	†	NUT , cradle	1	—	C	10/38
7R/598	E.B2.98.311	PICK-UP , gun cone, group Spares for :—	1	—	C	10/39
		SCREW , 6 BA, c'sk head	1	—	C	10/40
28S/9148555	A37/A8	KEY	1	S92	—	10/41
	E.B2.98.2033	PLATE , base, 75" adaptor	1	—	C	10/42
7R/436	DUNLOP					
	ACO.7739					
7R/437	DUNLOP	RING , sealing, base plate	1	—	C	10/43
	ACO.7738					
7R/599	E.B2.98.2073	STRUT , cone, pick-up to gun locking	1	S95	C	10/44
7R/603	E.B1.98.423	SHAFT , feed, cover locking	2	BAC.M37	C	10/45
7R/776	E.B2.98.2415	SHIM , laminated	QR	Aluminium Alloy S515	C	10/46
7R/759	E.B2.98.2409	WASHER , special, between cradle nut and cone pick-up	1	S515	C	10/47
7R/777	E.B2.98.2129	PIN , harmonising, gear attachment	4	—	C	10/57
	E.B2.98.135	RACK , ammunition box, group Spares for :—	1	—	—	10/58
		BOLT , 1/2" BSF, c'sk head, 120"	8	S97	C	10/59
2209	EEAS.99/3E	BOLT , 2 BA, hex. head	2	—	C	10/60
28D/1215676	A59/20C	RING , retaining	2	—	C	10/61
28R/1061088	AS.4573/1	RING , retaining	8	—	C	10/62
28R/1061087	AS.4573/2	RAIL , ammunition box, aft, group Spares for :—	1	—	—	10/63
	E.B2.98.209	BLOCK , guide	2	L65	C	10/64
7R/874	E.B2.98.211	Attachments :—				
28D/9709461	AS.1242/3C	Bolt, 2 BA c'sk head	2	—	C	10/65